

Listed on: 08.10.2014
Before Court No. 2
Item No. 5

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 27550, 27551/2012
309 AND 21445/2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ram Kumar Gijroya etc. ... Petitioners
Versus
D.S.S.S.B. & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that pursuant to this Court's order dated 11.09.2012 show cause notice to all the Respondents was issued on 20.09.2012 and 23.01.2013 by registered A.D.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP (C) No. 27550/2012

There are 6 Respondents in this matter. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. Names of Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 16.09.2013 passed in I.A. No.2.

Service is Complete.

SLP (C) No. 27551/2012

There are 3 Respondents in this matter. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of all the Respondents and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is Complete.

SLP (C) No. 309/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before Ho'ble Court on 03.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 27550 of 2012."***

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to all 6 Respondents on 23.01.2013 by registered A.D. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnam/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books. A.D. Cards duly signed by Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice have been received from Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 so far.

Service is not Complete on Respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

SLP(C) No.21445/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before Ho'ble Court on 04.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 27550 of 2012."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to all 6 Respondents on 20.07.2013 by registered A.D. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate and Counter Affidavit filed by him has been included in SLP Paper Books. A.D. Cards duly Signed by Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 have been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received from Respondent NO. 6 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 6.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 26th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
3. Mr. Piyush Sharma, Advocate
4. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR